
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Confident, Capable 
Council Scrutiny 
Panel
18 April 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Training Room - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Louise Miles (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Andrew Wynne (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Martin Stevens
Tel/Email martin.stevems@wolverhampton.gov.uk / 01902 550947
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 
[To receive any apologies for absence].  

2 Declarations of interest 
[Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate].  

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record].  

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Work Plan (Pages 11 - 24)
[To consider items for the work plan for the forthcoming Council year].

6 Smart Working Draft Policy (Pages 25 - 64)
[The report on the draft Smart Working Policy is attached].  

7 Treasury Management (Pages 65 - 170)
[The report on Treasury Management is attached].  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Confident, Capable 
Council Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 14 February 2018

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)

In Attendance

Cllr Andrew Johnson (Cabinet Member for Resources)

Employees

Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Claire Nye (Director of Finance)
Mark Bassett (Director Future Space Programme)
Andy Moran (Service Director for Commercial Services)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha, Cllr Udey Singh 
and Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.  

3 Minutes of previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record subject to 
the following changes in item 6

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

A) The rewording of the sentence, “In the past, there had been a different 
process which had meant calculating the deficit and dividing this by number of 
properties,” to the following :-

“Increases in Council Tax in the past had been calculated by dividing the 
Council Tax requirement by the tax base.” 

B) The word “increase” being inserted in the line, “Now there could only be up to 
1.99% [Insert - increase] without having to hold a referendum.”

4 Matters arising
The Chair gave an update on the work of the Specific Reserves Working Group.  
They did have some concerns over the presentation of the material the working 
group had received and in the future, they had indicated they wanted to see the 
exact spend.  As an example, she cited information the group had received on 
Education reserves, should have had more detail.  She proposed in future there 
would be a more in-depth look at reserves more generally.  There had also been 
some separate preliminary discussions about the possibility of forming a Budget 
Task and Finish Group. 

5 Budget 2018-2019 - Outcome of Consultation
The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced a report on the Budget Consultation.  
A total of 669 people had taken part in the budget consultation survey.  All of the 
budget reductions for the forthcoming budget were as a result of financial transaction 
changes, income generation or efficiency savings, which had not resulted in any 
proposed changes to overall service delivery.  The Cabinet Member for Resources 
explained he believed this was one of the main reasons there was less interest in the 
budget consultation compared to last year, where waste and recycling changes 
featured more prominently.  A number of valuable meetings had been held, including 
four different community meetings spread across Wolverhampton.  A meeting had 
taken place with the Equality and Diversity forum, the in-house trade unions and the 
business community.  The meeting with the business community had been 
particularly well attended. There had also been a meeting with the Youth Council, 
which had been a very valuable and worthwhile discussion as part of the consultation 
process.  They had tried to keep the costs of the consultation down to a minimum 
and engage as many people as possible, which included the utilisation of social 
media.  

The Director of Finance referred to a document which had been tabled by the Head 
of Corporate Communications which outlined the approach taken to the budget 
con
[...]
tanding as to how best to communicate change.  This would help to make 
changes in services as smooth a process as possible.  

The Chair asked if there had been any changes to the forthcoming budget as a 
consequence of the budget consultation process.  The Cabinet Member for 
Resources confirmed there had been no changes because of the budget consultation 
process.  The information obtained had however gone into the general forecasting for 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

the future.  A lot more consultation was needed for adult care in the future and some 
of this needed to take place with individuals and families.  

A Panel Member stated that alongside the budget consultation process it needed to 
be explained how budgets were set.  Many members of the general public were 
unaware of precepts for the Police, Fire Authority, and potentially the West Midlands 
Combined Authority.  They saw the Council Tax as just being solely for the Council.  
There were other areas which required education such as business rates and how 
Local Government was funded.  

A Panel Member stated there were many community groups and special interest 
groups which the Council could talk to about the budget setting process.  This could 
work better than inviting people to general budget consultation events.  

The Cabinet Member for Resources stated it had been a meaningful consultation, 
although there had not been many suggested specific changes to the forthcoming 
budget, from those that had responded.  

6 Future Use of the Civic Centre
The Future Space Programme Director and Service Director for Commercial 
Services gave a presentation on the future use of the Civic Centre.

The Future Space Programme Director stated essential repairs had been carried out 
on the Civic Centre to extend its use to more than thirty years.  There had been a 
significant risk to the building before the repairs, including building failure and in the 
mechanical and electrical systems.  The Future Space Project, with the support of 
the Executive and the Full Council, had been conceived to rectify these problems.  
As part of the project there was an opportunity to introduce some new elements to 
the building, including a new Customer Service Centre.  To make a solid business 
case, the Council would be reducing its use of buildings which were no longer fit for 
purpose.  The intention was to reduce the use of twenty buildings down to four.  The 
business case highlighted 2000 people would be working from the Civic Centre, 
which was an increase of approximately 600 people, but the total number of desks at 
the Civic Centre would be kept at a similar number.  This was possible by enabling 
more modern working practice and recognising people were not always at a desk 
within the Civic Centre, whilst they were carrying out Council work.  Employees could 
also use meeting rooms and breakout areas. The business case demonstrated there 
would be savings of at least £500,000 per annum once the buildings were 
rationalised down to four.  

A Panel Member stated his experience of hot desking had been less than favourable.  
Unless it was very well managed he found it to be a counterproductive policy leading 
to less effective communication within teams.  He felt it important to ensure there 
would be enough desks at any one time to keep up with the demand.  It was 
therefore important to calculate the figures correctly.  A Panel Member asked how 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

the Council was going to judge the productivity of new ways of working, adding he 
felt productivity was key as it equated to service delivery for the general public.  He 
asked what a reasonable time would be to know if the new working practices were 
effective and expressed a desire for the item to come back to the Panel in the future 
to address the question.  

The Future Space Director stated there wasn’t hot desking taking place at the Civic 
Centre at the pres
[...]
e looking to mitigate any delays because of the flood.  The 
new nature of the building had meant teams had been relocated without any 
downtime in service provision.  The Cabinet Member for Resources stated there 
would be a delay in handover for part of the first floor.  The main damage had been 
in the Mezzanine area which was outside the scope of Future Space.  The insurers 
were currently assessing the level of damage.  

The Service Director for Commercial Services stated there were a number of 
different types of people who visited the Civic Centre.  In the building previously there 
had been a lot of open public areas on different floors.  The Future Space design 
meant general public access was restricted to the ground floor.  There were two main 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

reasons for this which were security and fire safety.  Another reason was concerning 
efficiency of operating the building and a consistency of user experience.  There 
would be two entrances to the building, a Customer Services Reception at the front 
of the Civic Centre, whose main function was to meet and greet the public and a 
Business Reception at the back.  Many employees who worked in the back office 
had transferred to Customer Services, as a result the majority of enquiries could be 
dealt with in the Customer Services area at the first point of contact. 

The Service Director for Commercial Services said he would provide the monthly 
customer service statistics to the Panel about the type of reasons why people had 
visited the Civic Centre.  In the next couple of months, the Business Reception would 
open at the back of the building, where the Keepers Desk used to be located.  The 
appearance of the Business Reception would be very similar to the one at the front of 
the Civic Centre.  The main function of the Business Reception would be to meet and 
greet visitors, who weren’t visiting for a general customer services enquiry.  
Contractors would also be r
[...]
time to clear security.  It was important that meetings were not 
disrupted by people arriving late.  The Services Director for Commercial Services 
stated there were no changes planned to car parking arrangements at the present 
time.  

The Panel thanked Officers for the temporary Council accommodation provided, 
which had worked very efficiently.  The Cabinet Member for Resources stated the 
temporary Councillor accommodation space would be assessed as to how it would 
be best used in the future.  There were several options which included commercially 
renting the area, bringing more staff in from other Council buildings and use by 
community groups.  The use of the Mezzanine level also needed to be assessed.  A 
Panel Member stated demand and financial viability needed to be addressed before 
decisions could be made as to its use.  The Chair stated integration in the building by 
outside groups was unlikely because of many reasons including confidentiality and 
security issues.  There was potential, though, for the Councillor temporary 
accommodation area to be used by an outside group.  A Panel Member requested 
the future use of the Mezzanine Level and the temporary Council accommodation 
area as a future agenda item for the Panel.

The Panel thanked the Cabinet Member of Resources, who was standing down in 
May, for his contribution over many years.

  
The meeting closed at 7:55pm

Page 10



Scrutiny Work Programme

Scrutiny Board

The Board will have responsibility for scrutiny functions as they relate to:

Combined Authority, Future Customer, Future Performance and Communications

Date of 
Meeting

Item Description Lead Report 
Author

Specific Questions for Scrutiny to 
consider

05.06.2018 Annual Work Plan – invite all chairs and vice chairs 
(buffet from 4.30pm)

Julia Cleary

03.07.2018 TBC

11.09.2018 Scrutiny Review of the City's Apprenticeships Offer – 
12-month update

Angela 
McKeever

11.12.2018 TBC

08.01.2019 TBC

12.03.2019 Digital Transforma
[...]
cutive Board
Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel

January 2018
6 February 2018
18 April 2018

Recommendation:
The Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:

1. Consider the draft Smart Working Policy and make any recommendations to Cabinet on 
the proposed policy

Page 25

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Denise.Pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Denise.Pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel is asked to comment on the proposed policy.

2.0 Background

2.1 As part of Future Space, the Council are closing some external buildings and moving 
employees into the Civic Centre. As a result, employees are being encouraged to work 
more flexibly through the use of shared desks, office space and remote working.

2.2 The Council currently has an Agile Working Protocol and Managers Guide which was 
introduced to support the Future Space Programme and new ICT infrastructure with the 
aim of making the workforce more agile. Since then, Human Resources have responded 
to the requirements of the SMART Working Project by reviewing and revising some 
relevant Council policies. This will allow the Council to further drive Smart Working 
forward and continue to influence the culture change required by making managers and 
employees consider the most effective and efficient ways to work to achieve the best 
results for the business, customer and employees.

2.3 The Smart Acronym explained:

 Supported - through policies, processes, procedures, technology and buildings.
 Measured - by the work we do, not by where we do it.
 Aware - of any changes to the ways in which we work and able to have input into 

decisions about our working styles.
 Responsive- to our customers’ needs, no matter where, when or how we work.
 Trained - to use any technology or policies that we are expected to use.

2.4 The SMART Working Policy is based around the notion that work should be  
conduc
[...]
ast from treasury management activities in 2017-
2018.

5.0 Treasury Management Strategy 2018-2019

5.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2018-2019 was presented to Cabinet on 20 
February 2018.  The report (available via this link and also included at the end of this 
report with associated appendices) sets out the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2018-2019 for approval by Council.

5.2 The strategy incorporates six elements, which are detailed in separate documents 
appended to the report (the Treasury Management Strategy, the Annual Investment 
Strategy, the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Statement, the Disclosure for Certainty Rate and the Treasury 
Management Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices).

Changes in Code of Practice 

5.3 The report also included how CIPFA have updated and released new versions of both 
the Code of Practice on Treasury Management and Prudential Code in December 2017.  

 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management underpins the treasury 
management activities of the Council.  

 The system of controls on local authority capital investment is based largely on 
self-regulation by local authorities themselves, at its heart is the Prudential Code.

5.4 Although the Codes have been released and are effective for the 2018-2019 financial 
year, the detailed sector specific guidance has not been issued.  In addition, CIPFA have 
acknowledged that the requirement to produce a Capital Strategy, which is a new 
requirement under the Prudential Code, may require a longer lead-in time and that this 
requirement may not be able to be fully implemented until 2019-2020 financial year.  

5.5 The Capital Strategy report is intended to provide the following:

 A high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contribute to the provision of services.

 An overview of how the associated risk is managed.
 The implications for fu
[...]
 in 
separate documents, appended to this report.  These documents are:

 The Treasury Management Strategy
 The Annual Investment Strategy
 The Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators
 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement
 The Disclosure for Certainty Rate 
 The Treasury Management Policy

2.0 Background

2.1 The treasury management activities of the Council are underpinned by The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.  For further information on the requirements of the Code please refer to the 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices which is 
appended to this report.

2.2 Treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.”

2.3 The system of controls on local authority capital investment is based largely on self-
regulation by local authorities themselves.  At its heart is CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance.

2.4 CIPFA updated and released new versions of both the Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and Prudential Code in December 2017.  However, although the Codes 
have been released and are effective for the 2018-2019 financial year, the detailed sector 
specific guidance have not been issued.  In addition, CIPFA have acknowledged that the 
requirement to produce a Capital Strategy, which is a requirement under the Prudential 
Code, may require a longer lead-in time and that this requirement may not be able to be 
fully implemented until 2019-2020 financial year.  CIPFA are recommending that the 
requirement of both Codes are implemented as soon as possible.    

2.5 Until this detailed guidance is received by the Council the strategy statements appended 
to this report have been 
[...]
anisation, clarity and segregation of responsibilities, and 
dealing arrangements

5.1 Statement of the governance requirements for decision making

Decision making should follow the Council’s internal process and formal decision making 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

5.2 Arrangements to ensure that appropriate professional due diligence is carried out 
to support decision making.

The requirements of NTMIP 3 – Decision making and analysis must be fully met and 
documented as part of the business case to be submitted to Councillors for approval.

In addition, if required, independent professional advisors will be appointed to ensure the 
due diligence is carried out.  The appointment of such advisors shall be in accordance 
with the Council’s procurement policies.

Page 167



APPENDIX 6 

Schedule 6 : NTMIP 6 – Reporting requirements and management information 
arrangements

6.1 Where and how often monitoring reports are taken

Monitoring reports will be submitted to either Cabinet or Cabinet (Resources) Panel.  The 
frequency of reporting will be dependent on the investment involved but as a minimum on 
an annual basis.

Page 168



APPENDIX 6 

Schedule 10 : NTMIP 10 – Training and qualifications

10.1 Arrangement of relevant knowledge and skills

All employees or professional advisors involved in the development of the business case 
of non-treasury management investments, must have the relevant knowledge, skills and 
qualifications required for their area of expertise.

In addition, they must be aware of the prudential framework.

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Work Plan
	6 Smart Working Draft Policy
	Smart Policy Draft
	Smart Working Managers Guidance Draft
	workplan template Sheet 1
	workplan template Sheet 2
	workplan template Sheet 3

	7 Treasury Management
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix 2 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018-2019
	Appendix 3 Annual 

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Confident, Capable 
Council Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 18 April 2018

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Mark Taylor (Strategic Director of People)
Claire Nye (Director of Finance)
Alison Shannon (Chief Accountant)
Sukhvinder Mattu (Human Resources Business Partner)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha, Cllr Udey Singh, 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman and Cllr Andrew Wynne.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.  

3 Minutes of previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 14 February 2018, were approved as a 
correct record.   

4 Matters arising
A Councillor asked if there had been any further progress on the arrangements for 
public access to the Committee Rooms on the third floor and the Council Chamber 
on the fourth floor.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Scrutiny Officer commented that the audio/visual equipment was still being 
installed in the Committee rooms.  He understood the Director of Commercial 
Services was still working on the security and access arrangements.  Members 
commented that some Committee meetings such as Planning Committee, had large 
amounts of public attending and questioned the practicalities of having to escort each 
person in and out of the building.  

The Chair stated, at a meeting recently held at the Civic Centre, members of the 
public had been left standing in the reception area and unable to access the meeting 
they wished to attend due to needing a security pass.  

The Strategic Director of People undertook to speak to the Deputy Managing Director 
to find out what progress had been made on the access and security arrangements 
to the Committee rooms and promised to inform Members promptly with an update 
on the progress.  A Councillor commented the problem had been raised by the Panel 
over six weeks ago and was surprised the issues had still not been resolved.  He 
was also concerned about the condition of the pointing on the front of the Civic 
Centre which he had been previously advised would be rectified as part of the Future 
Space works. 

5 Work Plan
The Chair stated she had recently met with the Scrutiny Officer to the Panel and had 
asked for a number of items to be included on the Work Programme for the 
Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Committee.  These included the management of 
the Strategic Risk Register, Benefits and Procurement, Legal Services being able to 
undertake and charge for private work, Finance training for Members, explanatory 
finance booklet and the terms of reference for a potential Budget Task and Finish 
Group.  She was interested in scrutinising how the Council promoted Local 
Government elections and the consultations the Council held on the location of 
Polling Stations, if this fell under “Democracy,” which was listed as being in the remit 
of the Committee.  She also suggested the Black Country LEP should be considered 
by the Scrutiny Board in the near future.      

A Councillor asked why apprenticeships was on the Work Programme for two of the 
Panels when he considered a much more important area to consider was why a 
large percentage of young people were leaving school without five GCSE’s. 

The Scrutiny Officer responded apprenticeships was on the Work Programmes for 
two of the Committees because this had been agreed at Scrutiny Board after the 
Chair of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel had specifically requested the 
item also be considered at that Panel.  The reason for it being on the Scrutiny Board 
Panel in the future was because of previous requests by Councillors to have 
evaluation scrutiny.  A number of recommendations had been made by the 
Apprenticeships Review Group and Councillors wanted to monitor their progress.  He 
could certainly request that the issue of people leaving school without GCSEs be 
considered as an item for a Scrutiny Panel in the future.  

6 Smart Working Draft Policy
The Human Resources Business Partner introduced a report on the Smart Working 
Policy and outlined the main areas of the report.  The policy had been considered by 
the Strategic Executive Board (SEB) earlier that day and they had requested the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

policy be tightened up in certain areas, including addressing the employees who 
would be disadvantaged.  The SEB had been asked to consider whether home 
working would be permitted during inclement weather in further detail.    

A Member of the Panel stated that the draft Smart Working Policy needed to be 
reconsidered to take into their account concerns over equalities issues for teachers 
and school staff, who were currently excluded from the policy.  Concerns were also 
raised in relation to the management of staff performance.  Some Panel Members 
suggested the policy should be implemented on a trial basis in a certain team.

A Panel Member stated progress needed to be made on agile working because there 
were 2000 people to be based at the Civic Centre and only 1400 desks.  He hoped 
appropriate work place risk and health and safety assessments would be taking 
place for those working at home as the employer still had a duty of care.  The extra 
risk assessments which would be required would put more pressures on managers.  

A Panel Member expressed concern that the core working hours were being 
changed and a request was made for further information on how this would impact 
staff and the Council.  In addition, Members requested further information on which 
teams the Smart Working Policy was expected to improve performance and for which 
teams there would be no perceived benefit.  The Chair stated she did have some 
concerns about the equality implications of the draft Smart Working Policy, believing 
it could cause some tension between staff.  

A Panel Member stated they wanted to have a better understanding of how 
performance would be monitored before the policy was implemented.  It was 
requested the item should come back to Scrutiny as a policy formulation item, where 
a vision could be established for agile working.  The Strategic Director of People 
confirmed that the draft policy was still yet to be considered by the Cabinet.  Some of 
the agile working practices detailed in the report, were already being trialed in some 
teams on an informal basis.  

There was a discussion about the financial implications of the Smart Working Policy.  
The report had stated that there were no direct costs associated with the report.  
Members believed there were indirect savings associated with the report due to agile 
working enabling Council owned or rented buildings to be relinquished, due to more 
staff being able to use Civic Centre as a base because of agile working.  The 
Strategic Director of People agreed with this assessment.  

A Member asked if Human Resources reports were still completed on the percentage 
of employees who had been given an annual appraisal.  He felt that if this was not at 
100% compliance, then more work was required on managing performance before 
Smart Working was enhanced.  

The Chair expressed dissatisfaction with the recent communications the Council had 
sent to Staff and Councillors on 11 December 2017 about inclement weather.  She 
expressed concern that it adversely effected women more than men and was 
therefore unlawful under the Equalities Act.  The second concern was that an 
employer could only ask staff to take a day’s paid leave if they gave them sufficient 
warning.  The law stated that you must be given a warning period of at least double 
the length of the annual leave you were being asked to take.  So, if an employer 
wanted you to take one day’s annual leave, they would need to give you two days’ 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

notice.  If a workplace was closed the law stated you were entitled to be paid and an 
employer could not force you to take annual leave.  She made a formal 
recommendation that the Strategic Executive Board (SEB) should reconsider the 
current inclement weather policy.  A Member stated that the communications sent 
out adversely effected people who had further to travel than someone living close to 
their office, who were more likely to be able to use alternative methods of transport, if 
they could not drive their car.  There were also concerns that people who had no 
remaining annual leave, would have been adversely affected.    

The Strategic Director of People stated that cooking and cleaning staff had been 
informed they would not be paid if the school was closed, which was clearly not right.  
The Chair stated that it was her opinion this had been probably unlawful.  The 
Strategic Director of People stated that whilst the communications to staff about 
inclement weather arrangements had been sent with the right intent, they had in 
practice not achieved their original goals.  A full equalities impact assessment was 
required.  The concerns raised by Panel Members would be raised with the Strategic 
Executive Board (SEB) in the future.  

Members of the Panel requested the draft Smart Working Policy be considered again 
at a future meeting of the Confident and Capable Council Scrutiny Panel with more 
information provided on the concerns they had raised as a Panel.  

7 Treasury Management
The Director of Finance introduced a report on treasury management.  As part of the 
Treasury Management Strategy it was a requirement that the Confident, Capable 
Council Scrutiny Panel review the Strategy.  CIPFA had updated and released new 
versions of both the Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Prudential 
Code in December 2017.  Although the new codes had been released and were 
effective for the 2018-2019 financial year, the detailed specific guidance had not 
been issued.  CIPFA had recognised that the requirement to produce a Capital 
Strategy, which was a new requirement under the Prudential Code, would potentially 
require a longer lead-in time and that this requirement would potentially not be able 
to be implemented until the 2019-2020 financial year.  

A Panel Member stated that Members needed comprehensive training on treasury 
management.  It was important that Members had a good understanding of treasury 
management in order to hold the Executive and the Section 151 Finance Officer to 
account.  In response, the Finance Director stated the Council’s treasury advisor, 
“Link Assets,” were happy to provide training as required.  Finance training sessions 
had been put on in the past, which had not been as well attended as had been 
hoped.  A Panel Member suggested it should be a compulsory requirement for 
Members to undertake Finance and Risk training and Counter-Terrorism training 
each year.

A Councillor asked what scrutiny arrangements were in place to consider the 
finances of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA).  He wanted to ensure 
there was appropriate oversight of the Combined Authority, particularly when the 
Council was lending the WMCA money.   The Scrutiny Officer responded that the 
WMCA had a Scrutiny Committee and there was also a Budget Task and Finish 
Group.  Cllr Stephen Simkins was the Council’s representative on the WMCA 
Scrutiny Committee and Cllr Jaqueline Sweetman was his substitute Member.  Cllr 
Simkins stated he had some concerns about the WMCA scrutiny arrangements.  He 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

thought the work of the WMCA should be debated by the Full Council on at least a 
quarterly basis.  

After a discussion about the formulation of Scrutiny Panel recommendations the 
Chair asked for the process of how a Scrutiny Panel constructs recommendations, to 
be considered at the Scrutiny Annual Work Programme Event on the 28 June 2018.  

The Chair stated that the Vice-Chair, who was unable to be present for the meeting, 
had asked her to convey how he had seen the Scrutiny Panel as a good example of 
working outside political affiliations and how much he had enjoyed being the Vice-
Chair of the Panel.  

The Chair of Scrutiny Board, Cllr Simkins, and other Panel Members thanked the 
Chair for her hard work over the course of the Council year.   

The meeting closed at 7:40pm.  


